Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400025, India Tel (91 22) 6807 7100 

Website Address: www.icicisecurities.com 

January 09, 2026 

To, 

The Board of Directors 

Stylam Industries Ltd.  

Madhya Marg Sco 14,  

Sector 7-C, Chandigarh -160019 

Sub: Open offer for acquisition of up to 44,06,496 (forty four lakh six thousand four hundred ninety-six) 

fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹ 5 (Indian Rupees Five) each (the “Equity Shares”) of Stylam 

Industries Limited (the “Target Company”), representing 26% (twenty-six per cent.) of the Voting Share 

Capital, from the Public Shareholders of the Target Company, by Aica Kogyo Company, Limited (the

[...]

A public limited company incorporated under the laws of Japan 

Registered office: 2288 Nishihorie, Kiyosu-shi, Aichi, Japan 

Company Registration number: 1800-01-033620 

Tel: +81-52-533-3137 

Fax: +81-52-533-3148 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Acquirer”) 

MAKE A CASH OFFER TO ACQUIRE UP TO 44,06,496 (FORTY FOUR LAKH SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY SIX) FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES OF 

FACE VALUE OF ₹ 5 (INDIAN RUPEES FIVE) EACH (“OFFER SHARES”) AT A PRICE OF ₹ 2,250 (INDIAN RUPEES TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTY) 

PER EQUITY SHARE (“OFFER PRICE”), REPRESENTING 26% (TWENTY SIX PER CENT.) OF THE VOTING SHARE CAPITAL (AS DEFINED BELOW) IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS,

[...]

situated at ICICI Bank Limited, Capital Markets Division, 5th Floor, HT Parekh 

Marg, Backbay Reclamation, Churchgate, Mumbai – 400020. 

Escrow Agreement Escrow agreement dated 26 December 2025 entered into by the Acquirer with the 

Escrow Agent and the Manager. 

Escrow Amount The amount aggregating to ₹ 991,46,16,000 (Indian Rupees Nine Hundred and 

Ninety One Crore Forty Six Lakhs Sixteen Thousand)  maintained by the Acquirer 

with the Escrow Agent in accordance with the Escrow Agreement. 

Existing Promoter 

Group 

Saru Gupta, Nidhi Gupta, Manit Gupta and Jagdish Gupta (it being clarified that the 

term ‘Existing Promoter Group’ has been defined in this Draft Letter of Offer based

[...]

NRIs Non-resident Indians. 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited. 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited. 

OCBs Overseas corporate bodies. 

Offer Period Shall have the same meaning ascribed to it in the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

Offer Price ₹ 2,250 (Indian Rupees Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) per Equity Share. 

Particulars Details/Definition 

Offer Shares 44,06,496 (forty four lakh six thousand four hundred ninety six) Equity Shares, 

representing 26% (twenty six per cent.) of the Voting Share Capital. 

Offer Size 44,06,496 (forty four lakh six thousand four hundred ninety six) Equity Shares, 

representing 26% (twenty six per cent.) of the Voting Share Capital. 

Offer/Open Offer Open offer being made by the Acquirer to the Public Shareholders to acquire up to 

44,06,496 (forty four lakh six thousand four hundred ninety six) Equity Shares, 

representing 26% (twenty six per cent.) of the Voting Share Capital, at a price of ₹ 

2,250 (Indian Rupees Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) per Equity Share. 

OSV Original seen and Verified. 

PA/Public 

Announcement 

The public announcement dated 26 December 2025 issued by the Manager on behalf 

of the Acquirer, in connection with the Open Offer. 

PAN Permanent Account Number. 

Public Shareholders All the equity shareholders of the Target Company excluding:

[...]

members of the promoter group of the Target Company; (ii) the Acquirer; (iii) the 

parties to the Share Purchase Agreements (as defined below); and (iv) any persons 

deemed to be acting in concert with the persons set out from (i) to (iii). 

Rattan Devi Shares  7,71,400 (seven lakh seventy one thousand four hundred) Equity Shares representing 

4.55% (four point five five per cent.) of the issued, paid-up and voting share capital 

of the Target Company. 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

Registrar/ Registrar to 

the Open Offer/ 

Registrar to the Offer 

MUFG Intime India Private Limited.